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An Bord Pleanala
84 Marlborough Street

Dublin 1

Sunday, 16 May 2004
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Objection to Mayo County Council Planning Permission P 03/3343 for a
Gas Refinery in Bellanaboy, Co. Mayo and Peat Depository in Shramore,

Co. Mayo

Dear SirfMadam,

| wish to submit my objection to the above

permission for same.

Introduction

N
S

Here | am, a very small person alt\c%sofoot 3 inches with minimum income,
being forced to object for the thi‘kao@’?'ne to the monstrosity being proposed by
the giant transglobal Shell plc, aout whom a civil servant in the Department
of Marine said “We are in nooﬁsition to dictate to the oil industry” (25 July
2001 Geesala), in BellanalsBy. And | am still awaiting a decision from ABP for
allowance of costs from the last oral hearings.

| am now in a position, which will expose me to mortal danger by a
thoughtless and inconsiderate project that takes, in the Shell’'s own words, the
company’s economic reasons more important than local communities’ and

people’s health and safety.

The great giant Shell, according to the Financial Times, is not very good at
estimating and simple addition and subtraction. | have to presume from the
outset, that all figures and ‘data’ presented by Shell in this application are
guesstimates to plus or minus twenty per cent just like the ‘data’ on the
company’s declaration of reserves (which | understand is under investigation).

Here are my reasons for objecting to the development and planning
permission as granted by Mayo County Council:
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. The application is invalid as it is an extension to an un-authorised

development () am advised to refer ABP to the judgement of Mr. Justice
Abott in the application for judicial review of Murphy v ABP, were judicial
review has been granted on this specific point).

. This developer has carried out works at Dooncarton, Co. Mayo, consisting

of the materially widening of an entrance from approx. 8 feet to 36 feet.
The building of a road which crosses an SAC with no planning permission
or exemption, the carrying out of works at the site of this application
P03/3343 consisting of the material widening of an entrance on a public
road, the development of office accommodation, barriers, toilet facilities,
even to the extent to a loca!l authority waste bin, have all been carried out
by this developer since the first application for planning permission was
lodged to Mayo County Council.

. An EIS shall contain all the likely significant effects and mitigation

measures proposed. This EIS does not. A planning authority may not
grand permission for a development were they have requested further
information and that further information request has not been complied
with.

&

. Condition No 4 states: “Prior to the commencemeg?}of peat haulage operations

and the importing of construction materials in\(ﬁ'@«‘z Bellanabhoy site the developer
shall, at its own expense, realign Regional &9 R 314 in accordance with Mayo
Comunty Council Drawing No 322504 02\)63 € realignment shall be carried ot
under the supervision of Mayo Count ncil to an agreed design and
specification.” This drawing andé@'{@?)roposal were not included in the EIS
or the further information sutg:’lﬁt@d. The public has not been consuited on
this material, therefore makihgttonsent under EU Directive 87/337 as
amended, invalid. S

Q
. Condition No 5 states:* The existing road side boundary along Regional Road

R-314 af the proposed entrance to settlement ponds af the Bellanaboy site shall be
sef back in accordance with Mayo County Council Drawing No. 32250403, The
area between the edge of the carriageway and the new back boundary shall be
made level with the existing carriageway.” This drawing and this proposal
were not included in the EIS or the further information submitted. The
public has not been consulted on this material, therefore making consent
under EU Directive 87/337 as amended, invalid.

. Condition No 7: “4 road and bridge condition survey of the road network in the

Lerris region shall be undertaken by Mayo County Council, before ... " This
condition clearly states that Mayo County Council is of the opinion that
damage to roads and bridges in the Erris area is a likely significant
outcome of this proposed development. It has not been included in the EIS

and it has not been assessed by the planning auth i5 is likely to put
the public in danger and shows no consideration tq locANe@G& | EANA A
transport and access. TIME BY
13 MAY 2004
LTR-DATED FROM
LPt )
—
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7. Condition No 8: “The developer shall comply with the provisions set out in the
Traffic Management Plan submitted on the 11 th March 2004 with regard 1o all
aspecis of transport generated by the proposed development. In particular the
stated maxintum number of 800 Heavy Commercial Vehicle (HGV) traffic
movements per day along the primary haul route shall not be exceeded.” This
condition is in conflict with the requirements of the plan and development
programme for the Corrib Gas as laid down by the Department of Marine.

8. The traffic management plan as required by the (then) Minister for Marine
Frank Fahey, as condition and prior to commencement of any works
relevant to the Corrib gas project was to be approved by Mayo County
Council and submitted to the Minister for Marine. "'7he developer shall
submit, for the information of the Minister, a copy of the Traffic Management
Plan as approved by Mayo County Council together with evidence of the
acceptance of the plan by Mayo County Council.” (Appendix A) Stipulated
condition in the Consent to Plan of Development given under the
Petroleum and Other Minerals Development Act, 1960. | requested from
the planning authority a copy of the traffic management plan and evidence
of acceptance. Mr. John Condon replied to my request on 26 Feb 04; “/t
appears that the information which you require does not exist. ..”" (Appendix B) It
would appear that there are two traffic managemes#t plans, one of which
Mayo County Council has no knowledge. We g& not know if the two plans
are compatible. Furthermore, a principal igﬁtr@ Department of Marine
stated in the High Court that all require have been fully complied
with. It would appear to me that | hayghfen obstructed in my endeavours
to participate in the planning procgg%\

9. Condition No 9. “The locafiono\b_?fﬁoroad signs, advance warning signs,
information signs according 10 {@ schedule set out in the Traffic Management
Plan submitted on the 11" Mgbch 2004 shall be agreed with Mayo County
Council prior to the commgticement of haulage of any materials.” This
condition shows that tf& planning authority was not satisfied that the
mitigation measures relevant to signage has been adequately dealt with in
the Traffic Management Plan, as submitted under further information.
Again, the ‘gone missing’ traffic management plan supposedly accepted

by the planning authority, might outline completely different signage. We
do not know.

10. Condition 10 (i) “Marerials transported from Belmullet shall use the Regional
Road R-313 the local Road L-12044; the Local Road L-1204 and Regional Road
R-314 as the haul route 1o the site.” | can only presume that this condition
refers to material being sourced from a local quarry, i.e. Lennon’s Quarry
situated on the R 313, Glencastle, referred to in the EIS. It would appear
that Shell is planning to source all or most material from this local quarry
(no other mentioned in the EIS) which is still to this day un-authorised
development, but has lodged an application for retention of some of the
un-authorised development. AN BORD ST
. Tin ANALA
11. Condition No 12: “The haul route and schedule of hanlage.;}rrjﬁ-tm"_cmx.s{rﬁmion
phase of the development shall be clearly documented and pub!ishe(,i 1 a manner

MAY 2004
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to be agreed with Mayo County Council. All vehicles hauling materials to the
Bellanaboy or Srahmore sites shall have a clear notice visible to the public
identifying that they are involved with the development.” As this condition is
included, it clearly shows that the planning authority was not satisfied with
the mitigation measures proposed by the developer.

12. Condition No 16: “Prior to the commencement of development a Project
Monitoring Committee (PMC) shall be established to monitor earthworks,
surface-water run-off, drainage control, traffic management and road
maintenance, implemeniation of the landscape plan and other environmental
issues. The Project Monitoring Committee shall comprise of two representatives
of the developer, wo officials from Maye County Council, on official from each of
the North West Regional Fisheries Board, the Heritage and Planning Division of
the Department of the Environment, Heritage and Local Government and the
Environmental Protection Agency. The Committee shall be chaired by the Mayo
County Manager (or his nominee) and the Committee may co-opt other members
as required.” 1 notice that no representative(s) from local communities are
invited for the PMC, neither has the developer expressed a wish to include
local people. This is even worse than the explicit exclusion of local people
who had objected to the development from the Engironmental Monitoring
Committee as required under the consent for theCorrib Development Plan
given by (then) Minister Frank Fahey. (Appegdix C) This committee
appears to be set up to deliberately ob the enforcement requirements
of the 2000 Planning Act. The excusgdar®any member of the public
reparting a breach of planning by gh?g@eveloper will bring about an
obvious response that the matt ‘t@s to go before this committee before
any investigation or action tak€ggplace, by which time things will have
moved on and people will g‘%ﬁ‘owhere.

&

13.Condition 17: ** Prior to (@é\\ commencemeni of development a maintenance
programme for the silt tﬁe?ps and settling ponds shall be submitted to Mayo
County Council for agreement. Any subsequent amendments arising from the
construction phase or the requirements of Mayo County Council (following
consultation with the Project Monitoring Committee) shall be agreed in writing. A
record of all maintenance works shall be kept and made available to Mayo
County Council and the Project Monitoring Commitiee. The developer or its
contractors shall nominate the person responsible for the operation of the silt
traps and settlement ponds.” Proper assessment of the proposai for the silt
traps would have verified the monitoring carried out by the EPA of the
existing silt traps on this bog complex, EPA Licence 505. The EPA
documentation is self explanatory.
| examined the EPA files and received copies of the relevant documents
at considerable expense to my very limited income, and | found on
examination of these documents, that the design of the proposed silt
ponds is fundamentally inadequate to mitigate the damage which will be
caused to important protected habitats and fisheries.

N AN BORD PLEANALA
14. Condition No 18: “4/l surface water discharges from the divtmibed area of H

site shall be through a regime of settling ponds and silt trapls as set oni i The
13 MAY 2004
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plans and particulars submitted on 17th December 2003, the accompanying
Environmental Impact Statement submitted 23 December 2003 and Further
Information submitted on the 11" March 2004.” 1 fail to understand this; the
application was reported as lodged on the 17" of December 2003. As it is
a development which clearly requires an EIS to be submitted | can not
understand why the application and EIS were submitted on different dates.

16. Condition No 19: “No lime cement binder to be used for peat stabilisation or
other deleterious matter as defined in the Fisheries (Consolidation) Act 1959 shall
be allowed to discharge to surface waters.” | presume this condition is either
meant to read: No lime/cement binder WHICH IS to be used for peat
stabilisation or other deleterious matter as defined in the Fisheries
{Consolidation) Act 1959 shall be allowed to discharge to surface waters.
OR: No lime/cement binder to be used for peat stabilisation or ANY other
deleterious matter USED as defined in the Fisheries (Consolidation) Act
1959 shall be allowed to discharge to surface waters.

My research finds that it is not the cement itself which would be
discharged to waters but the residues of the interaction between the
alkaline cement and acidic peat. There is no mention of these materials
(residues) in the EIS and therefore no mitigation measures have been
proposed. In fact no assessment of the likely sigiificant effects of the use
of these materials is mentioned in the EIS or toQé planner’s report.
NN
16. Condition No 20: “A/l fuel storage areas ‘Qoéianing areas, particularly
cleaning areas for concrete trucks shall 0@9 \éﬁgdered impervious to the materials

stored therein or substances cleaned 6&3 Zfrom and shall be constructed 10

ensure that no substance shall dis \gﬁz from the area. In addition, tank and

drum storage areas shall as a nibgum be bunded, either locally or remotely, to a
volume not less than the greaﬁéz'o@ the following..” Surely Shell must have
known about these minimu#n requirements for environmental protection or
are they still convinced m%y have ‘political permission’ that they didn’t
have to bother designfr?g these elementary precaution measures!

17.Condition No 21: “The developer shall maintain on site for the duration of the
construction period an oil pollution abatement kit comprising of booms and
absorbent materials. The nature and extent of the kit shall be agreed with Mayo
County Council prior to the commencement of development.” Another basic
environmental concern which should have been fully addressed in the EIS
to assure local communities of the safety for Carrowmore Lake.

18. Condition No 22: *“The percolation area for the wastewater treatment system
shall be located in position shown on Drawing No COR-AR-SD-RF1-005
submitted on the 11" March 2004.” | thought that everybody in Mayo knew
that you could not percolate a waste water treatment system in a bog! As
indeed the planning authority has informed local people applying for just
that. | would like to draw the Bord's attention to Appendix D: “/t wonld
appear that planning in rural areas is now about who you are and what your
connections are rather than a proper planning and sustaingible ;
interests of the common good.” (Submission by the Iris
signed by lain Douglas, April 2004)

e -
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19. Condition No 23: “Blasting of rock on the site shall be designed and operated so
that...” | look forward to watching the bogslide caused by such blasting
from a safe distance and preferably on an elevated site and as all locals
know, road L 1204 has just a perfect view into the proposed refinery site.

20. Condition No 24: “Arrangements for the advance notice of blasting shall be
agreed with Mayo County Council, the details of which shall be made available o
the general public by way of public advertisement.” This is very considerate of
Mayo County Council to the local communities and presumably designed
to give everybody ample time to evacuate homes.

21.Conditions No 25: “During the construction stage noise levels shall be kept 1o a
minimum. Any activity which will elevate the pre-construction ambient noise
levels by 5dB Leq shall be notified to the Project Monitoring Committee in
advance. Any mitigation measures shall be put in place at least one week in
advenice before the scheduled activity. Advance notice of the schedule of planned
activity which will elevate the pre-construction ambient noise levels by 5dB Leq
shall be made available to the general public by way of public advertisement.”
This condition for starters is un-compliable with as 800 HGV per day
passing any noise sensitive location will exceed the ambient noise levels
by more than 5 dB Leq. Notwithstanding this f@ét the condition is totalily
contrary to the principles of EIA which aregt);@i the likely significant effects
be assessed prior to a consent rather %@ost commencement
construction. O

o°Q \&

22.Re Condition No 26; as we ai!‘W it rains in Mayo and particular in
Glenamoy (highest national [ rfall), this condition is based on British
Standards where dust accd‘rgxiﬁates in a totally different manner.

6\

23. Condition No 27: “No i e material, with the exception of waste material being
ransferred to a license@waste Jacility, generated on site during the construction
stage shall be removed off site without the prior agreement of Mayo County
Council.” | thought that under the Waste Management Act, the Waste
Directives and Landfill Directive, that Mayo County Council was not
allowed to agree a breach of these statutory provisions. This condition
appears to try to give Mayo County Council powers to override the Waste
Management Act.

24. Condition No 28: “Adequate sanitary arrangements to the satisfaction o Mayo
County Council shall be installed for the duration of the construction period. All
wastes generated from such arrangements shall be tankered off site.” Does this
mean that they can take the waste as long it is in tanker and dump it ‘off
site’, i.e. in the river? Or the sea? Or my front garden? | am wondering,
too, how much sewage waste the envisaged workforce of approx. 500 will
generate over the 2- years building period. | could not find any such
calculation in the EIS and no suitable reception area fof su CDI'ne ALA
treating of this rather big amount of sewage will cost M ¥R, ounty anair '
lots of money? Why should the taxpayer subsidise Shejl an =
development even more?

19 MAY 2004
LTR-DATED FROM
PL 6
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25. Condition No 30: “Prior to the commencement of the development the developer
shall carry out a baseline study of salmonid habitats in the areas of the proposed
development. The scope, nature and amount of monitoring of the baseline study
shall be agreed with the North Western Regional Fisheries Board, the Marine
institute and Mayo County Council together with a schedule of follow-up surveys
during the construction and immediate post-completion phases of the
development.” This condition means that the baseline data is still not
available and the mitigation measures have not been proposed.

26. Condition No 31: means that the developer with all his security men and all
other minions on site have failed to report the present of hen harriers to
their superiors. And as their superiors were not aware of their presence,
they have not proposed any mitigation measures.

27.Condition No 35: “The impermeable areas around the slug-catcher shall be
extended so that any potential release of hazardons material can be contained.”
By one square centimetre? One square metre? Or one square kilometre™?

28.1 am advised that Re Condition No 37: is not a planning matter and has no
business in the planning permission. é\\,é’f

N

29.1 am advised that Conditions No 38, 39, 40; 44, 42, 43, 44 and 45 are
matters which are dealt with under the Buiiding Control Act and would
seem to be out of place when includ\gg‘ the planning conditions.

,\00 é‘\

30. Condition No 46 (iii). here agap@ﬁgsﬁirect implication of this development

was not covered in the EIS{.(O{\:{\&"‘
N

31.Condition 47: | can see n &éference in the EIS to the proposed upgrading

of the proposed exteng&ﬁ of the Erris Regional Water Supply to the site.

32. Condition 48: | can see no reference to the adequacy or inadequacy of the
Mayo County Fire Service in the EIS. The inadequacy of Mayo County Fire
Service to deal with this development must be considered a likely
significant effect and the contribution of € 30,000 does not prove that the
mitigation is adequate to provide for the safety of myself and all other
residences of Erris.

33. Condition 49: “The developer shall provide artwork to a maximum value of €
64,000 in a location and form to be agreed with Mayo County Council.” | am
aware that a 1 per cent scheme for art related to development projects
exists and obliges developers to provide for such an artwork. | referred to
Shell not being very good in the mathematical department, | am not either,
but even | can calculate 1 per cent from the by Sheli advertised and
proudly proclaimed spending power of over € 500 million so far for the
Corrib development. It certainly does not come to the sum calculated by
Mayo County Council, it does not even equate to the Iton: )
contributions. Again, as this is supposedly in the intergst o igﬁm
it should have been covered in the EIS. | consider it dn ii5uit4alocaBY

13 MAY 2004
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communities to be bought off by such silly contribution. | shouldn't even
bother to mention it.

34. Condition No 50: “Prior to the commencement of development the developer
shall submit confirmation, in writing tht the Irish Aviation Authority is satisfied thi
the development will not interfere with the radar, communications or navigation
systems at Dooncarton radar station.” | am advised that under the Planning
Act 2000 a development, which is likely to have a significant effect on
aviation, must be referred to the Irish Aviation Authority. | presume this
condition is to cover for the fact that the proposed development and EIS
was not referred to the Irish Aviation Authority.

35. Condition No 51: | absolutely fail to see how this condition is in the
interest of proper planning and sustainable development of the area.

36. Condition No 52, No 53 and No 54 seems to me an excuse to avoid
proper enforcement as required under the 2000 Planning Act and excludes
the public from proper consultation at the Environmental Impact
Assessment stage.

37. Condition No 55: An EMS is a mitigation measuregit should have been
proposed in the EIS and should have been asggssed by the planning
authority. The fact that the condition requ'@g@-\ Schedule of
environmental objectives and targets, (\thironmental management
programme, corrective action procegé? " awareness and training
programme, a management struciyt ¢and a communication programme
shows the complete inadequa e EIS, the assessment and the
mitigation measures proposeé.gé‘any).

<<°0Q$
38. Condition No 57: allows Mé?o County Council to correct mistakes, which

with proper assessmeg@ould have not allowed to occur.
G

39. Condition No 58: the monitoring plan should have been included in the
EIS. The monitoring locations, equipment to be used, the identity and
qualifications of those carrying out the monitoring, the parameters to be
used, monitoring intervals, averaging times, a proposal on how data
observe is to be presented, the codes of practice to be used and the
completion date of all monitoring up to the date of commissioning are
matters which should have been assessed and 1 wish to advise the Bord
that the monitoring for environmental pollution proves that environmental
pollution exists. It does not mitigate or obviate environmental pollution.

40.Condition No 59: gives the right of access to the site to Mayo County
Council. As a planning authority they already have access, | would hope.
Is this condition a filler by the County Council to try and convince us
country bumpkins that because we have lots of conditions, we have all
public concerns and objections soothed?

AN BORD PLEANALA
41.Condition No 60: | am afraid, this is another case of ‘Jtwilk be monitasgd',
making everything ok. This is a meaningless conditign, because even if
19 MAY 2004
LTR-DATED FROM,
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the suspended solids were solid they would not be in breach of this
condition. If the planning authority had bothered to check the EPA file,
ICPL 505, they would have found enough data on the inadequacy of the
ponds before we even come to monitoring. (I might add, that the planning
authority would not have had to pay a fee either, whereas | did.) This
condition does nothing to reduce my objection, we build the ponds
wrongly, but it doesn't matter because we monitor later, just like the
existing ones from Bord Na Mona. This condition is ironic in mentioning
the North Western Regional Fisheries Board who declared the end of bog
harvest a boost for fishing and have embarked on cleaning the spawning
gravels which have been affected by peat silt and planting out of ova to
rejuvenate fish stock. (Appendix E) The Fisheries Board has a plan to
restore fish stock and fishing in the area, the EPA has a restoration plan
for the boglands in question (Shramore site) and Shell with approval from
Mayo County Council are embarking on a contradictory development and
strategy.

42. Condition No 61 would appear to me to be another monitoring waffle to be
agreed prior to development with no consequences whatsoever.

43. Condition No 62 is a wonderful condition. It meanggthat Shell shali appoint
an Environment Officer and this person shall cggtact the Chairperson of
the Project Monitoring Committee (the Cayn ‘Manager no less)
something which in my experience is vi y impossible to do as the
County Manager is either at a meetin@ gﬁn Atlanta golfing, when | tried to
contact him. The obligation on theo&@man is that when the water is
polluted or the fish are dead, hgﬂhoﬁf\'ms the Fisheries Board!

NCY

44, Condition No 63: “The devefogdr shall maintain a record of any occurrence
specified in Condition No 62 #e record shall be made available to Mayo County
Council at any time.” No@, | had to read it again, so must you: “The
developer shall maintaiffa record of any occurrence specified in Condition No 62
the record shall be made available (o Mayo County Council at any time.” Yes, it
really does say, that the County Manager is incapable of keeping a record
himself or is not inclined to inform Mayo County Council?

45. Condition No 64 and No 65 are fine except that ones again the public is
excluded.

46. Condition No 67: “The developer shall pay the sum of € 80,000 per annum to
Mayo County Council for the employment of environmental personnel 1o monitor
the implementation of the Environmental Management System subject of
Condition No 36 and shall provide office accommodation and teleconnmunications
on site for this position for the duration of the proposed construction period.”
Condition No 56 says “The developer shall implement the agreed
Environmental Management System for the duration of the construction stage of
the project.” How could somebody sitting in an office cost € 80,000 per

annum to see that a plan was implemented? The r. Al - .
is to help to defray the cost of Mayo County Counci £1 0 ﬁlﬁEQnDLEANALA
independent monitoring service. A quick perusal of ft So-called BY i
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enforcement register of Mayo County Council would show that Mayo
County Council has no interest in the enforcement of the planning laws.
The planning authority does not even acknowledge never mind investigate
a complaint in my experience.

47. Condition No 68: A € 120,000 per annum to count trucks, can | have the
job, please?

48, Condition No 69: “Prior to the commencement of development the developer
shall submit to Mayo County Council for approval in writing, a monitoring plan
10 ensure that the detailed implementation of the proposed 3-year maintenance
plan for the landscape and planting strategy is carried out.” They forgot
something! They forgot the monitoring plan to monitor the monitoring pian
to monitor the monitor plan... | really don’t have to go on.

49, Condition No 70: “...a monitoring plan...” May | kindly remind the Bord that
the baseline studies have not been done, the SAC which will be impacted
by the haulage of peat has not been mentioned at all in the EIS, in fact
they state that the road is not their responsibility. The intention, | suppose,
is to monitor environmental conditions, which have not yet been
investigated; to monitor, in essence, concepts. In fact, taken all the listed
monitoring plans together, there would seem tgéhe a lot of concern even
by Mayo County Council about the negatiye jmpacts by this development
on the area. Interestingly enough, all tlgg;;g@xnitoring plans do not state
penalties or what to do when the mo ng finds damage done, which of
course it entirely superfluous whq@?@% not if) the blasting wobbles the
bog happily sliding into Carrow; Lake. We have no water and all the
fish are dead, Mayo Countgz oC\‘%&ficil will monitor it!

K

O

50. Condition No 74: decommiégioning! If the aspirations of dealing with
decommissioning is bega’é\ dealt with by Mayc County Council in the same
way as with decommi$sioning Asahi Chemical Plant in Killala, Co. Mayo,
then | am afraid there is no such thing. Asahi Chemical Plant is still in
existence, decaying and rusting quietly, still the same as the day Asahi
moved out! - despite a de-commissioning plan lodged in Mayo County
Council. The EPA had no copy left on file, when | requested one.

(Appeuctex F)
My Comments and objections to:
EIS EVALUATION IN PLANNER’'S REPORT (Appendix G)

1.9.
Decommissioning: It is my assertion that this is not adequately addressed.

igns. RGHASD PLEANALA

e
1.9 MAY 2004
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1.10.
| submit that Water, Sewage, Electricity, Telecommunic
Powerlines and Pipelines have not been adequately add

1.21.
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It is my submission that all processes have not adequately described.

1.23.
The capacity and the output of the refinery has not been fully addressed.

1.24.
The energy needed for the construction has not been addressed.

1.25.
All the environmental implications of sourcing of raw materials discussed?
The planner states: Not relevant. | believe it to be very relevant.

1.28.
The planner states that detail of decommissioning - not discussed.

1.32.
Relevant to 1.32. the planner said he found it, | can't. Where are the migrant
workers are being housed?

1.41.
to 1.44. and 1.47. and 1.48: The planner does not segm to be aware of the
amendment to the EPA Act in the 2000 Planning Agt. | am advised that a full
assessment by Mayo County Council is requ('@egﬁ
O &

1.49. &
The planner states EIS is supplemen&eﬁ@ HSA which was not made
available to the public and would ¢ e in excess of € 100 as Mayo County
Council consider € 1 per A4 p%%s:\@f‘a reasonable cost of making a copy.

R
2.3. S
The question of the alternati¥es being realistic and genuine to which the
planner has replied yes. KWwish to say, that the information requested by Bord
Pleanala prior to the second oral hearing on alternatives stili has not been
submitted. An Bord Gais identified in the 2025 Plan a suitable site for this
project. This site is just north of Killary Harbour. The site in Killala (Asahi
Chemical Plant) might have been initially un-economic, owing to the
necessary expenditure involved in clearing the site of the fabrication.
According to the EPA, this site requires no de-contamination as it has been
declared by the EPA as 'not polluted’ (Appendix F). In view of the
accumulating cost for the Belianaboy and Shramore site, Killala would be
economic.

24
It is my submission that the planner is wrong on this point.

2.5

The planner states, ‘yes, broadly, in the case of alt}n'faﬁveﬂi;%_s'—.ﬂt i

submission that the only reasons considered by Sh yl &?:té %ﬁﬁén%%a’fﬁaiﬂl’ef\
BY

3.4. | say NO. 19 MAY 2004

LTR-BATED FROM
Pl I1
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3.5. | say NO.
3.6. | say NO.
3.7.

| say NO. The conditions substantiate my NO because they ask for a baseline
study for fishery to be carried out prior to commencement of work.

3.9
Noise, | can't find a definition of silence.

3.10.
NQ, they have not defined total darkness.

3.16.

| say NO. The study area did not even include the area affected by traffic
between the two sites.

3.17.
| say NO. Otherwise the Irish Aviation Authority concuﬁcm would not have
been included. @
N @
3.21, S8
Relates to ‘important gaps identified’ — anner sta
Then why do we have so many condt;«%(@ requiring d
éi}'O
3.22. o@f@
Much the same as above. foo@
L LTR-D
43 45‘ ATED

PL

Is it evident that full consEﬂtatlon was carried out duri
says, YES. | am direcily affected by the development and | was not consulted
but insulted for asking to be consulted.

4.20.

“Are long-term effects on the environment caused of the lifetime of the project
operations or caused by the build-up of the pollutants in the environment describe.”
The planner says, NOT relevant. It is interesting that the planner finds that the
discharge of heavy metals into a SAC marine environment is not relevant and
even so the planner is aware that the discharge point has been moved and
the new location has not been assessed, the planner is still unconcerned.

4.21. The effects on me of a burst up-stream high pressure pipeline going
through my land and in front of my house have not been assessed.

4.22.
The planner states, YES, for the whole haulage route, other projects subject
to other statutory procedures. The EPA Act has been amended. Sourcing of

EPA Export 08-07-2014:23:39:55



aggregates and the disposal of effluent have not been considered properly. In
fact the aggregates are being sourced from an un-authorised development.

422,
The cumulative effects could not be broadly assessed because the direct
effects have not been assessed.

4.28.
Once again, the planner says, the risk to my life has been adequately
assessed. | beg to disagree.

4.32.

| find it incredible that a project as large as this relevant to impact assessment
methods, the planner finds in his assessment, that 4.32. , 4.33, 4.34 and 4.36,
4.37. and 4.38 as being not relevant.

4.35.
| disagree with the planner.

4.36.
The question is “dre the impacts described on the basis ghat all proposed mitigation
has been implemented i.e. are residual impacts describgﬁ? “ It is impossible for the
answer to this question to be yes as the congﬁigﬁs clearly try to establish
what the mitigation measures might be. 4?’:,6@

SO
5.10. S
To the question “Are there any neg; &g%ﬁ'ects of the proposed mitigation
described?”’ — the planner says gé}\\é?)plicable. | say that the potential pollution
of water courses by the mixing @Elkaline cement with acid peat is extremely
relevant. In fact on first readigg of this mitigation measure in the EIS 1
conducted an experiment gfd mixed a bag of cement into peat in January in

my bog, it is still a sloppy-ess.

Section 6.
It should be obvious from the ‘no’ to 6.3., 6.4. and 6.5. that the non-technical
summary is clearly inadequate.

We now come to the section: Overall Appraisal of the EIS.

The planner gives it 4 As and 2 Bs. If he was examining me when | did my
finals | would have had to do no work and still pass.

Additional Points not addressed by the planning authority or the EIS

1. There is no application for the discharge pipe, whi a8 of
the refinery and is not auxiliary to the upstream ggs Pi ﬁ:{%%ltt%iigﬁ‘jtiigim
planned to run the pipe in the same trench for so &F the distanee. This
discharge pipe and the discharge are part of this gpplicatio gand have not

been assessed. MAY 2004

AL __FROM__
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2. The road report assumes the bady formerly known as DUCHAS is content
with the application. This is not true according to documentation from
DUCHAS to the planning authority.

3. Drainage works, which are contrary to the ICP Licence to the Bog Na
Mona site, have been carried out since the lodging of this application
making this proposed development an extension of an un-authorised
development and would seem somewhat premature or an indication of
taking approval for granted in confirmation to the 1Pl Submission to the
Department of the Environment.

4. Emissions to air have not been considered.

5. The question in the further information request relevant to the upstream
gas pipeline was not replied to. Only a letter from Minister Fahey to Brian
O'Cathain known locally as the ‘dear Brian letter’, which caused great
merriment and comments {(which | will not repeat), was submitted.

6. The difference in the requirements between their land and my land has not
been explained, i.e. why my land is more restricted near the pipeline than

the land which will be owned by Shell. &
&
&
7. The stability of the bog particularly releva(gp gs,%lasting has not been
considered. ‘g;,,o &
Qo.@6
RS

8. A sod of turf loses virtually no mojs! in 8 days. How can a heap,
approx. 3 metres high, 3 metre Wwidle, lose 10 per cent of its moisture
when moisture moves through‘. Beat at 10 to the minus 8 metres per
second, i.e. very, very slovﬁ&@\

\

O
9. The horticulture report @ntions the additional land holding on the other
side of the road (R 31@) as helping screening, but unfortunately Coillte
chopped the tress down first.

10.Planting of trees in this environment to screen this development may help
the screening of the decommissioning but | am not even sure about that,
watching trees | have planted for the last 20 years, not much progress to
report, here.

11. The accumulative effects of traffic caused by this overall development
have been ignored by all.

12.Vibration on the foundation of houses, which are built in this area on rafts,
has not been considered. | believe they will sink, that is of course if they
have not already been washed into Carrowmore Lake by the bogslide
caused by blasting the rock, not assessed either. .

13. The application for the refinery site does not show tigeextent of t '"Tia‘ﬁds

under the control of the applicant properly as it dges not Tany with t
1'3 MAY 2004

LTR-DA
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previous application. The extent of the lands, which should be enclosed by
a blue line, has not been shown.

14. The extent of the lands for which Bord Na Mona has an IPCLicence has
not been shown.

Conclusion

The (then) Minister for Marine Frank Fahey appears to have presented this
site to Brian O’Cathain, Enterprise Energy Ireland, for an un-discolosed
“nominal” sum of money, which is now costing 7 % million in landfill tax,
approx. 5.7 million in road contributions to Mayo County Council. The site
seems rather like a Trojan Horse.

| have to wonder if Shell's costings and therefore sustainability for the gas
refinery and the project as a whole, are as accurate as Shell's estimate and
assessment of the company’s reserves, which are admitted to be grossly
exaggerated, as are the benefits to the local area and the Irish Nation.

o Asitis a pre-requisite that the peat be dried prior §o transport and the
method proposed will not dry it, «

¢ as Bord Na Mona have categorically statgd ,ghgt the deposit of peat can
only be done in a safe manner if it is p@gdﬁed and not ‘peatslurry’,

e as the Tobin Peat Haulage from Bel\ga?'@ﬁoy to Srahmore Plan as
presented to the public in Geesal\g\,%ﬂ@ntions on page 18 “peat slurry from
less-than-watertight tailgates’ & s

e asitis a pre-requisite that r@%\é‘\shall not reach 5 dBa above ambient and
800 trucks a day will raise 1{@ way, way above that level,

s as the blasting work will&gé‘use the peat/bog in all probability to slide into
Carrowmore Lake,
as the proposal shall cause damage to SACs,

s as the developer has no real alternatives proposed -

| have come to the conclusion that this proposal merits the same conclusion
as Mr. David Ball came to in the last application:

the site chosen for this development is unsuitable and the proposal (s)
islare unworkable.

Yours sincerely,
Monica Muller

%M&Q M Tu\m?_iL o LEANALA |

Appendixes attached: Ato G T

e

——==——] |3
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CORRIB GAS FIELD DEVELOPMENT

On 15" April, 2002, Mr. Frank Fahey, T.D., Minister for the Marine and
Natural Resources approved the following authorisations in connection
with the Corrib Gas Field Development with a number of conditions
attaching to the Plan of Development and the Pipeline Consent.

e Plan of Development (POD) as provided for in the Petroleum
Lease given under the Petroleum and Other Minerals Development

Act, 1960; (conditions at Appendix A)

e Consent to Construct a Pipeline under the Gas Act, 1976, as
amended; (conditions at Appendix B)

& .
e Consent to Construct Sub-sea Structures ugd‘ér the Continental
§)
Shelf Act, 1968 as amended. S

R & e
The Petroleum Affairs Division of the Pepartment is in discussion with

Enterprise Energy Ireland Limited isf ¥elation to the conditions attaching
to each authorisation. ,Q&f;o\*\

A q
S

The Minister also gave his apgtoval in principle, subject to agreement
between the parties concegﬁd, for the granting of a 30 year Foreshore
Licence under Section 3f the Foreshore Act, 1933 and this will issue

shortly.

AN BO AD PLE/ ;
TIME BY A I
13 MAY 2004
LTR-DATED
PL _ FROmM
= r—e—
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18.

19

20

21.

Any nests located on site prior to the construction period shall be
marked and workers shall be informed of the presence of nesting
species so that these birds are not disturbed.

The timing and methodology of any additional survey work to be
carried out shall be with the prior approval of Duchas. During the
construction of the pipeline and Terminal, the developer shall
maintain contact with the Development Applications Unit of
Duchas and comply with all requirements of Dichas made in the
exercise of its statutory functions in relation to activities along the
route of the pipeline or otherwise in connection with this project.

The Erris Inshore Fishermen's Association and the Killybegs
Fishermen’s Organisation shall be informed of all developments
and the Fisheries Liaison Officer posts, established by EEI, shall be
maintained for the duration of works between the wellhead and the
landfall.

The developer shall undertake additional traff§€ studies and submit
a Traffic Management Plan for approval bgMayo County Council
for the management of construction t;‘azfﬁ‘ associated with pipeline
and landfall construction activitiq@@}is plan shall also address
emergency access for emerge;%giﬁsponse vehicles.

& &
The developer shall subrgﬁf&bor the information of the Minister, a
copy of the Traffic Mari‘@mcnt Plan as approved by Mayo
County Council toge St with evidence of the acceptance of the
plan by Mayo Cousty Council.

Construction traffic management shall be such as to avoid peak
hours and particutarly those hours when children will be likely to
be going to or from school.

Immediately prior to and during construction, monitoring of
suspended sediment loads in local surface water bodies shall be
provided in respect of each work area, and in particular
Sruwaddacon Bay.

A monitoring programme for juvenile salmonid densities in the
water courses adjoining the Terminal site shall be produced and
agreed with the North Western Regional Fisheries Board and the
Marine Institute and that the programme shou*i utiligerthe ) »
monitoring stations used in previous surveys. |T

- ALA
IME BY
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APPENDIX B

Conditions attaching to pipeline consent

Technical

Prior to instatlation operations, the Minister’s consent to install and
commission 18 obtained in accordance with the requirements of
Part 7 of the Rules and Procedures Manual for Offshore Petroleum
Production Operations.

The pipeline route is to be fixed near inhabited buildings t0 ensure
that a minimum proximity distance of 70 metres is achieved.

The Onshore Pipeline Quantified Risk Assessment is t0 include:
. an assessment of the effect of leaks from valves and small bore

- pipework at {he beach valve station, and .

- justification for the use of a 0.72 desiggs‘)ﬁlctor at road
crossings and will be subject to @v;@% and acceptance by PAD
prior to pipeline installation. og?}@

S

The line inspection and rn%;%h\ance procedures will be subject {0
review and acceptance p@?\D prior to commissioning.

&t
To ensure that h cking of trawl boards does not occur, the
maximum allo%gﬁ%e span height for the offshore section of the
export pipeline 18 0.57 metres. Where a line inspection shows a
span height exceeding the maximum allowable, appropriate
rectifying action will be taken within 8 months.

To ensure that liquid slugs can be safely accommodated in the
onshore piping, additional transient analysis is to be undertaken

and will be subject to review and acceptance by PAD prior toO
pipeline installation.

The pipeline section from KP 0 to Kp 25 will be visually inspected
during the first few days of operation, when it is operating at its
maximum temperature, to ensure that any pipeline lateral

movement as a result of buckling has not le pipeline exposed
with excessive spans. AN BORD ,
TiM LA
& By —[
19 MAY 2004
LTR-DATE
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An Roinn Cumarséide,

Mara agus Acmhainni Nadurtha
Baile Atha Cliath 2.

Departrnent of Communicauons,
rMarne and Natural Resources
Dublin 2.

QOur Ref:  AQ7/01

23 January 2003

Mrs. Monica Muller
Rossport South
Ballina

Co. Mayo

Re: Rossport Representative on Environmental Monitoring Group
{EMG) for Corrib Gas Field Devcl&ment
K
&

&

*.

Dear Mrs. Muller, Ss?
F&

Mr. Dermot Ahemn, T.D., Minisgs?\\}@% Communications, Marine and
Natural Resources has asked ‘E@‘\'eply {o your representations to him
regarding a statement made gf@‘e of his officials, Mr. M. Daly, prior to
a meeting of the Rossport fents group which was called to facilitate
the selection of a represgftative from Rossport on the Environmental
Monitoring Group (E for the Corrib gas field development.

The Corrib gas field Plan of Development Approval and the Pipeline
Consent to construct included, inter alia, the following condition:

“The Minister, in consultation with Mayo County Council, will establish
an Environmental Monitoring Group (EMG) charged with monitoring
devclopment during all stages of construction and development and with
ensuring adherence to the approved Environmental Management Plan
(EMP). The EMG will include representatives of DCMNR, Mayo County
Council, Enterprise Energy Ireland Ltd, (EEIL), Diichas, North West
Regional Fisheries Board (NWRFB) and local fishing interests and local
residents.” You will be aware that the EMG has a clear and important
. role.
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The meeting of 9 July was organised by the Petroleum Affairs Division
(PAD) of the Department so as to facilitate the sclection of a Rossport
resident’s representative for the EMG. Mr. Daly in chairing the meeting
stated, inter alia, that “it would be inappropriate for the residents to
nominate or select a person who is in cither direct or indirect litigation
with the developer or the Department or both as their representative on
the EMG. The selection of such a representative could be either pro or
anti gas — this did not matter, as the representative’s role is to act as a
conduit to and for the EMG for the Rossport residents.”

It was and remains the Department’s view that the smooth functioning of
the EMG would be best served by the selection of a person who would be
more likely to concentrate on the core of EMG matters and the ongoing
monitoring of the project, rather than on such issues as the status of
approvals, consents and licences as issued by the Minister. Of course,
everybody is entitled to their views and freedom of expression but the
EMG is not a general forum; it has a specific role to camry out in relation
to the Corrib project.

&.

I trust and hope the foregoing adequatcly adgresses the concerns you
g Yy agg Yy
3 §)
have raised. o &
o??”e&é
\Qo\g\*
S
Y ours sincerely, PN
O
NN
S$® .
6\C;OQ A A
L TIME 8Y
7 &
e 19 MAY 2004
Eamonn Confr
Private Secretary to Minister LTR-DATED FROM
PL
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Minster for the Environment Heritage & Local Govemment
Custom House
Dublin 1

30™ April 2004
Dear Minster,

Re: SUSTAINABLE RURAL HOUSING — DRAFT GUIDELINES

Please find enclosed submission by the Irish Planning Institute in respect the Draft
Guidelines of sustainable rural housing.

The Institute, as the national organisation representing almogt-500 professional planners
in Ireland, notes that the views of the profession most clesely involved in dealing with
this issues have been largely ignored in the Draft G\Q{'dg.\ﬁﬁ’es.

Q

O A
e

The Institute welcomes the opportunity to me\e‘f &h you to discuss this submission.
S @
r
N
QO\ A‘\\Q
N
‘\0
\’0

&

&

<

3

AN ALA
Yours sincerely, TIME BY
19 MAY 2004
lou ]! LTR-DATED FROM
P Bilesnns

lain Douglas
President




SUSTAINABLE RURAL HOUSING -
CONSULTATION DRAFT GUIDELINES FOR PLANNING
AUTHORITIES

SUBMISSION BY
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TIME BY

introduction 19 MAY 2004

The Irish Planning Institute welcomes the principle of guid {ires famrural hodsing.
The Institute has been calling for publication of the guidg'ﬁ'neg on thisTssue for———
some time to address serious concerns which have arisen n fetation-to-réeent———
development trends in rural housing throughout the Country.

However, the Draft Guidelines as published run directly counter to principles of
proper ptanning and sustainable development.

The titie of the Draft Guidelines “Sustainable Rural Housing" is a misnomer. It is
quite clear from the Minister's Forward that the purpose of the Guidelines is to
set out @ much more liberal approach to the development of one of housing in
rural areas.

This is in spite of the fact that there already exists a very liberal approach to one
of housing in Ireland, one of the most liberal in Europe. This is borne out by the
departments own statistics which show that in the region of one third of new
housing development, which is at an unprecedented raig of construction, is in the
form of one-off rural housing. N

&
Furthermore, an average of 75% of applica;ﬁﬁ'{@ for single rural houses were
granted prior to the publication of the Dgfﬁ@\%uidelines. in the western most
authorities the grant rate was even highqﬁiwﬁ% 80% of applications been granted.
In these areas, if permission is refu is generally on the grounds related to
land use issues, such as traffic, saf f public health or protection of the natural
cultural heritage including landsga &> These considerations are again repeated in
the Draft Guidelines, although, é\h% clear implication is that they can be set aside
when they are inconvenient.oég\\

C}O

The Guidelines run directly counter to the fundamental purpose to the Planning
and Development Act 2000 which is to “to provide in the interests of common
good for proper planning and sustainable development”.

The Guidelines set out to override the interests of the common good and the
principles of sustainable development where these conflict with the desire of
individuals to build housing where they wish in rural areas.

The approach amounts to an attempt to dismantle the planning system and to
override the fundamental purpose of the Planning and Development Act 2000 in
rural areas.

The Institute is particularly concemed about the emphasis throughout the
Guidelines on the needs of individual persons or types of persons. It would
appear that planning in rural areas is now about who you are and what your

———F _————— e EPA-Export 08-07-2014:23:39:56.



connections are rather than a proper planning and sustainable land use in the
interests of the common good.

It is extremely dangerous to issue Guidelines which require planning authorities
to make decisions on planning applications based on the background or
connections or “roots” of individuals rather than on proper land use planning
considerations. The question arises as to how far this new approach to planning
will be taken. Will it in future also apply to urban developments and zoning of
land in urban areas?

The Guidelines are full of significant contradictions which will lead to great
difficulty in there implementation. e.g. in the forward it states “people who are
part of or contribute to the rural community will get planning permission in all rural
areas, including those under strong urban based pressures, subject fo normal
rules and relation to good planning”. This gives the clear impression that this is
in fact a free for all, for “people who are or part of and who contribute to the rural
community”. This is a very wide definition and is open to much interpretation.
The words “will get planning permission in all rural areas” will lead to unrealistic
expectations and subsequent political pressure tg grant permission for
developments which fail to comply with proper planging principles in relations to
matters such as siting design impact on water %u%@\ and traffic hazards.
&

The Draft Guidelines will undermine setile \I?It strategies intended to support
services and protect investment in infg\a%ﬁcture in existing towns and villages
leading in some cases to derelictione@ﬁé‘over concentration of social housing in
these areas. The critical mass negégsary to underpin the vitality of these centres
will now be lost through the diss) Stion of housing development throughout the
Countryside. &

N
There is little acknowledgemﬁ\ent of the real social and economic costs associated
with one-off housing. These have been demonstrated elsewhere to be

substantial and may in time be transferred on to rural residents.

It is likely that the Guidelines will lead to a significant acceleration in an already
highly unsustainable pattern of urban based housing development in rural areas.

Notwithstanding statements in the guidelines concerning the need to adhere to
“good planning” including conservation of landscape character, traffic safety,
groundwater protection, design and siting, development will be drawn to visually
vulnerable areas and cumulative impacts, will inevitably lead to degradation and
loss of rural character. AN Boor o

-— =
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Specific Concerns
More specific shortcomings of the Draft Guidelines include the following:

4 Definition of rural generated and local need. The definition of rural
generated housing, includes people who work in nearby urban areas.
This is clearly a contradictory definition.

The Draft Guidelines have accorded widespread development rights to
virtually all persons and their families residing in rural areas including the
offspring of the owners of houses which may not have been originally
located/developed on sound sustainability criteria. (e.g. flexible control;
S.4's, S.104’s, material contraventions and Scheduie 3 decisions).

The statement in the Draft Guidelines that “rural generated housing will
be accommodated in the locality in which they arise” (P.19) points to
consideration of the definition in the document of ‘rural generated
housing needs’. The term “persons with roots or links in rural areas” or
“people who have roots in or links to rural greas, and or part of an
interfink to the rural community” {MS Page @ is open ended and in the
context of the reference on Page 35 to\é‘ local area such as “parish,

townland or the catchment of Iocaks‘%&ls and sporting clubs” will be

open to abuse. \\}Q§§
O
S
2. Failure to recognise the diff ies proposed by urban generated houses

nearest smaller towns ﬁ‘?o@]ding towns in structurally weak areas and
areas with cluster settlggfent patterns.

There should be a@%ar presumption against urban generated housing in
all rural areas, and in particular a presumption against urban generated
one off housing sprawl and haphazard ribbon development in and around
villages towns and cities of all sizes.

3 \Weakness of Guidelines in respect of ribbon development and an
inappropriate definition of ribbon development which fails to encompass
many situations where ribbon development is oceurring.

The definition of ribbon development, at the foot of page 18 is too
definitive. Ribbon development may occur in @ more strung out manner,
particularly in rural areas away from the edge of towns. It would be more
appropriate to give a definition, which indic#tes the-eircumstances which
amount to ribbon development. 2 Y
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. Insufficient emphasis on the need for the protection of landscape
character and outstanding landscapes and the need to incorporate
landscape policies into development plans.

. The need to incorporate more specific polices requiring positive planning
for rural areas, including the preparation of rural local area plans.

. The failure to adequately recognise the need for positive intervention to
achieve the revitalisation of smaller towns villages and cross roads
settlements,especially in structurally weak areas.

It is acknowledged on the basis of empirical study and research that the
most appropriate means of arresting rural decline is by way of
underpinning the existing network of towns and villages and creating
attractive living environments in which community services, shopping
and enterprise can be supported and sustained.

It is common place in structurally weak areas to find a declining
population with increasing dereliction and agandonment of buildings
within smaller settlements, together withsignificant levels of new
housing on the outskirts and apprg Y roads to these declining
settlements. Structurally weak area&,@‘l\qéuld seek to redress this through
positive planning to provide for thé g€ed for one off housing in a more
sustainable fashion within smaiférdSettlements, in accordance with the
approach set out in our origig@o\snbmission.

NG

. In relation to Area 4, aré%@‘with clustered settlement patterns, there is
need to clearly recognig@c’the fundamental importance of the tourism to
the economy of thegé‘ areas and the link between this key economy
activity and the protéttion of landscape and policy on rural housing.

. The indicative occupancy condition is of little value. The purpose of these
conditions will be severely undermined if they remain in place for a period
of seven years only. This short timescale will enable the continuous
development of housing in the first place to meet rural housing need
which is then passed on to meet other types, including urban generated,
in areas under urban expansion pressure. The condition should apply
indefinitely. 1t does not prevent the applicant from selling on the property
to other persons belonging to the same category of housing needs as the
applicant.

How does this condition apply to the selling on of a house to ‘persons
belonging to the same category of housing needs as the applicant'?

Having imposed such a condition it is logic z-respensibility_of_
Planning Authority to ensure that the ‘right’ eTrlef;,,1 ! s will Tive in'them —is

BY
13 MAY 2004
LTR-DATED F

PL _*_‘“-_-__ —
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another application required? There are more productive uses of
planning resources.

8. Failure to require every local authority to produce rural housing design
guidelines within a reasonable period.

9 The extensive resource implications of the Guidelines have not been
addressed. Planning Authorities are already under-resourced. The extra
workload demanded by the Guideiines will require more resources.

Legislation

There is an urgent need to amend Section 140 of the Local Government Act
2001 to specifically preclude section 140 motions which direct a Manager to
grant permission for one-off houses, either individually or in clusters.

This is necessary to overcome the significant abuse which is occurring in some
parts of the Country in this respect, where political pressures areé resulting in
Section 140 motions to permit developments which, contravene government
policy in the Sustainable Rural Housing Guidelings and Development Plan
policies. 2

5 Ao
NE
This is an abuse of the planning proces ‘%@3 brings the planning system into
%} legislation.

NN
<
O &
&
S
QO\ A‘\\q
\"OQ
&

S

disrepute. This abuse needs to be tack@
QO
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THEandmso!‘pmtharvuﬂnsoperadmsbmeﬁm
1 ona!ntheOwemnoreR!vermmhmmtlsnkalyto
\ haveabeneﬂclalaﬂ'ectonﬂsherm_mtheam
The North Westarnnasionali‘laharlasnmtdmd
BmﬂmMnmhmalreadyhadmmediscuss!omona
l ruhammbﬂltaﬁunplnnfor a number of important fisheries
@ area. 7
| I fizoent Roche, CEO of the Fisheries Board, said N
memxinelemennofthephnhavabeenn@eodand N
| thabgudwmbecommenclngworkuhorﬂyonn . ﬁo
' nweee‘wmmuudywhjchwmmvolvetha pxtracticl
| of cores from the river bed at selected locatiopa ar
| subsequent analysis of coves for siit contel<
| 7 Latet in-the year, work will commencass

umspmnms;mlswhichhama heen alfetted by
slltovermanyyearsandnmher @orkwﬂlm&l!
l uateprogmssoncleanhmupuf
added that, also a8 the rehabilita-

| tion plan, an eyed ova s resent being car:
| ried out at selected sites. ved the ting
| out of ova and weekly m of the ova to deter-

gme-mrvwn rates In which were subject to sil-

-Gimilar work was ad out in the 1580s and '80e
and the new study factlitate comparison with the
wod:urriedmnearlier.Onabrouder&'ont.ltishoped
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| W'X r Page 1 of 2
Monica Muller

From: "Tom Stafford” <t.stafford@epa.ie>

To: <gmrossport@eircom.net>

Sent: 04 September 2002 10:33

Subject: RE: EPA Information Request Confirmation

Monica,

I am in receipt of your email request and letter dated 11 August 2002,
These will be passed on our FOI officer for consideration, although 1 have
little doubt that the information can be made available to you. For your
information, the former company Asahi Ireland Limited was licensed by the
EPA under licence register 232. As part of that licence prior to closure of
the facility the company were required to prepare a residual management
plan. This plan was prepared and implemented by the company under Agency
supervision, This plan involved decommissioning of equipment and removal of
chemical wastes, and unused chemicals, form the site. It also involved a
major site investigation i.e. an investigation of soil contamination, and
the installation of a substantial number of ground water monitoring wells
which are monitored by the Agency. The findings of the investigation showed
that the site was contaminated by the operations of the company and the
landfilling of process wastes, prior to licensing by the Agency. The (©
investigation showed the contamination to be localised and predictedthat
natural attenuation would remediate the contaminant (nitratesgsﬁo; time.

\

With regard to buildings and other site structures, the d ™ issioning of
same does not fall within the remit of the Agency butd8 yistead a matter
for the planning authority (we can only deal with t@éf\ pr%cess and any
environmental pollution as a result of the procg(@‘)i\&i is my understanding
that the local authority has sought to find other'uses for the facility, but
you should make contact with the Local Authgrity regarding any plans to
decommission the actual buildings. "

The ESB currently have some temporary generators on a small part of the site
(to the rear) which are used in winter to supplement national power
shortages, this activity on the site is regulated by the Agency.

With regard to the residuals management plan (environmental) prepared by
the company, this has been circulated to a number of public representatives
in the Killala area and in general the response was satisfactory.

I hope this information answers some of your questions, but as I say I have
passed this query to the FOI officer and he will be in touch in due course.

————

Tom Stafford Al YT '
TIME 8y

> --—-Original Message--—-
> From: Wexford Receptionist 19 MAY 2004
> Sent: Wednesday, September 04, 2002 9:41 AM
> To: Tom Stafford i F

> Cc: infomail F ——
> Subject: FW: EPA Information Request Confirmation S ——— -
>
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> Rec'd today at info(@epa.ie - can you help plse?
-

> Tks A.

>

> -----Original Message-----

> From: web-request@epa.ic [SMTP:web-request{@epa.ie]
> Sent 03 September 2002 23:20

> Subject EPA Information Request Confirmation
>

> EPA Website - Information Request Form
=

> This is to confirm a request for information made in your name.
>

> Details submitted:

=

> Name:Monica Muller

> Address:Rossport

> Ballina

> Co. Mayo

> E-mail:gmrossport{@eircom.net
>

> Interest Area:Licences
>

> Comment:please forward any information about Asahi ¢ gﬂpplant in
> Killala, Co. Mayo, decommissioning 1997/98, espeelall &1stmg the
> decommissioning plan or monitoring plan

> under FOI Act, EU 90/313/EEC, S.1. 125, 1998 @é\z\(\

o&

> SO

> This information will be routed to the approm@a&g%ember of staff.

>

> If any details are incorrect please send anw%rrecnons to

> postmaster{lepa.ie. S

>

> Thank you for your interest in the Environmental Protection Agency.
>

st ke ok o s ok ok ok ok ook sk ok o o s s ok o ok ook o s ok ok ke ke S sk sl ok ok ok ok ke o ok ok ok s kel ok sk ol e ok ok o ke ok s o s ok ok sk ok o ok e ok ok

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential
and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to '

Al
which they are addressed. If you have received this e-mail

TIME BY

1 age o Vi o

in error, please notify the EPA postmaster - postmaster(@epa ie

The opinions contained within are personal to the sender and
do not necessarily reflect the policy of the Environmental

Protection Agency. PL

19 MAY 2004

LTR-DATED FROM

This footnote also confirms that this e-mail message has been
swept by MIMEsweeper for the presence of computer viruses.

sk ok ok s ok ok o ok ok s o e e e ok o ok ok ok o s ok ok sk ok sk s ke o ok o ook ok ok sk e ok ok ok sk ok e ok ok ok ok ok ok o e ok sk sk sk sk ok o sk Aok ok e sk ok ek

|
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, W\(

THE REVIEW CHECKLIST

SECTION 1 D§SCRIPTION OF THE PROJECT
Review Question

hat further Information Is needed?
Or any other comment

o
=

Relevant
Adequately
addressed

The Objectives and Physical Characleristics of the_l?'ro]ect

1.1 | Are the need for and objectives of the project Y Y
explained?

1.2 | Is the programme for implementation of the Y Y  [Exact dates not possible until planning
Projact described, detailing the eslimated length process finalised
of time and start and Finish dates for
construction, operation and decommissioning?
(this should include any phases of different
activity within the main phases of the Project,
for example extraction phases for mining
operations)
1.3 | Are alt the main components of the praject Y Y
described (for assistance see the Checklist of
Project Activilies in Part C of the Scoping Guide
in this series)
1.4 |s the location of each Project component Y Y
identified, using maps, plans and diagrams as &
necessary? >

1.5 Is the layout of the site (or sites) occupied by Y Y ¢
the project described? (including ground levels, (@' @
buildings, other physical structures, © &
underground works, coastal works, storage Qo 4 &
facilities, water features, planting, access Q\\} é}?
corridors, boundaries) N (\é‘
A\
16 For linear projects, are the route corridor..tg&v\ INot relevant
vertical and horizontal alignment and a{rzég\\ S

Q

tunnelling and earthworks described? CO@

1.7 Are the activities involved in construgtidn of the Y Y
project all described? <

1.8 Are the activities involved in opération of the A § Y
project all described?

19 Are the activities involved in decommissioning Y Y
the project all described? {e.g. closure,
dismantling, demolition, clearance, sile
restoration, site re-use etc)

1.10 | Are any additional services required for the Y Y
project alidescribed? (e.g. transport
access, water, sewerage, waste disposal,
electricity, telecoms) or developmenis {e.g.
roads, harbours, powerlines, pipelines)

1.11 | Are any developments likely fo occur as a Y Y
consequence of the Project identified? (e.g. new
housing, roads, water or sewerage
infrastructure, aggregate extraction)

1.12 | Are any existing activities which will alter or Y Y
cease as a consequence of the Project
identified?

1.13 | Are any other existing or planned developments Y Y v AL A
with which the Project could have cumulative ) ' -
effects identified? TIME BY

19 MAY 2004

LTR-DATED F 65
PL ; e
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n

The Size of the Project

- :
LTI

Y e

1.14

Is the area of land occupied by each of the permanent
project components quantified and shawn on a scaled
map? (including any associated access
arrangements, fandscaping and ancillary facilities}

finle

By

19

MAY 2004

LTR-DATED

FROM

PL

e e bk s et =ty =

SECTION 1 DESCRIPTION OF THE PROJECT

No

Review Question

'ﬁelevant

Adequately
addressed

hat further information is needed? Or
ny ather comment

Is the area of land required temporarily for
construction quantified and mapped?

<

Is the reinstatement and after use of land
occupied temporarily for operation of the
Project described? {e.g. land used for
mining or quarrying}

Mot relevant

Is the size of any structures or other works
developed as part of the Project identified? {(e.g.
the floar area and height of buildings, the size of]
excavations, the area or height of planting, the
height of structures such as embankments,
bridges of chimneys, the flow or depth of water)

q
SO

Is the form and appearance of any structures or
other works developed as part of the Project

described? (e.q. the type, finish and colour of
materials, the architectural design of buildings ;. (
and structures, plant species, ground surfa 9
etc)

[ <O¥

the numbers and other characteristics 6
populations or business communities &
described? f

- QNA
i-or urban or similar development proquﬁs. \{:’%
e

Not relevant

1.20

RS
For projects involving the displdgément of
people or businesses, are the numbers and
other characteristics of those displaced
described?

INot relevant

1.21

For new transport infrastructure or projects
generating substantial traffic flows, is the type,
volume, temporal pattern and geographical
distribution of new traffic generated or diveried
as a consequence of the Project described?

Not relevant

Production Processes and Resources Used

1.22

Are all the processes involved in operating the
Project described? (e.g. manufacturing or
engineering processes, primary raw material
produclion, agricultural or forestry production
methods, extraclion processes)

1,23

Are the types and quantities of outputs
produced by the Project described? {these
could be primary or manufactured products,
goods such as power or waler or services such
as homes. transoort. retailina. recreation.

66
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1.24 | Are the types and quantities of raw materials Y Y
and energy needed for construction and
aperation discussed?

1.25 | Are the environmental implications of the N N [Not relevant
sourcing of raw materials discussed?

1.26 | Is efficiency in use of energy and raw materials Y Y
discussed?

SECTION 1 DESCRIPTION OF THE PROJECT
Review Question

What further information is needed? Or
any other comment

=]
4

Relevant
Adequately
addressed

=

1.27 | Are any hazardous materials used, stored, Y
handled or produced by the Project identified
and quantified?

* during construction

* during operation

* during decommissioning

1.28 | Are the transport of raw materials to the Project | Y/N | YIN  [Corstruction cavered in detail

and the number of traffic movements involved ration covered broadly
discussed? (including road, rail and sea . & fPetail of decommissioning not discussed
Re=Eat) N8 Lirateay only at this point in
+ during construction W & rategy only at this paint in time.
» during operation Qo # 5>
+  during decommissioning Q\\} X
. @0 S
1.29 | Is employment created or lost as a result of <$ Y
Project discussed? RS
+  during construction & %\Q
» during operation ooQ
+ during decommissioning &
S
1.30 | Are the access arrangements angdfie number Y Y
of traffic movements involved in-bringing
workers and visitors to the Project estimated?
= during construction
* during operation
* during decommissioning
1.32 | Is the housing and provision of services for any Y Y

temporary or permanent employees for the
Project discussed? (relevant for Projects
requiring migration of a substantial new
workforce into the area for either construction or
the long term)

Residues and Emissions

1.33 | Are the types and quantities of sofid waste ¥ Y
generated by the Project identified? (including AN BO
construction or demolition wastes, surplus spoil,
process wastes, by-products, surplus or reject TIME BY
products, hazardous wastes, household or
commercial wastes, agricultural or forestry 1 g M AY 2004
wasles, site clean-up wastes, mining wastes,
decommissioning wastes)

» during construction LTR-DATED FROMM
* during operation PL

*  during decommissioning TR s o

-\

67
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1.34

Are the composition and toxicity or other
hazards of all solid wastes produced by the
Project discussed?

1.35

Are the methods for collecting, storing, treating,
transporting and finally disposing of these solid
wastes described?

1.36

Are the locations for final disposal of all solid
wastes discussed?

N Broad statement of intent

1.37

Are the types and quantilies of liquid effluents
generated by the Project identified? (including
sile drainage and run-off, process wastes,
cooling water, treated effluents, sewage)

» during construction

= during operation

+ during decommissioning

SECTION 1 DESCRIPTION OF THE PROJECT

No

Review Question

Relavant

What further information is needed? Or
any other comment
&

x(\é

dressed

ag

1.38

Are the composition and toxicity or olher
hazards of all liquid effluents produced by the
Project discussed?

%) fl,Adequater

pS

=3

1.39

Are the methods for collecting, storing, treatingy’

transporting and finally disposing of these i g¢§

&

effluents described? O g§
pe 0\ \\\

1.40

Are the locations for final disposal of a![g{ﬁﬂd

effluents discussed? O

1.41

Are the types and quantities of ga@ous and
particulate emissions generated By the Project
identified? {including process emissions, fugitive
emissions, emissions from combustion of fossil
fuels in stationary and mobile plant, emissions
from traffic, dust from materials handling,
odours}

+ during construction

+ during operation

+ during decommissioning

-

Y [Broadly discussed as they will be subject
0 separate detailed assessment under
PPC Licence application

1.42

Are the composition and toxicity or other
hazards of all emissions to air produced by the
Project discussed?

<

roadly discussed as they will be subject
o separate detailed assessment under
PPC Licence application

1.43

Are the methods for collecting, treating and
finally discharging these emissions to air
described?

Y roadly discussed as they will be subject
o separate detailed assessment under
IPPC Licence applicalion

1.44

Are the locations for discharge of all emissions
to air identified and the characteristics of the

discharges identified? (e.g. height of stack, velocityf
and temperature of release}

N Will be subject to detailed assessment
under IPPC Licence application

1.45

Is the potential for resource recovery from
wastes and residues discussed? (including re-
use, recycling or energy recovery from solid
waste and liquid effluents)

AN BORD PLEANMALA
Y [Jnme BY

13 MAY 2004

LTR-DATED F
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1.46

Are any sources of noise, heat, light or
electromagnetic radiation from the Project

etc)

identified and quantified? (including equipment,
processes, construction works, traffic, lighting,

Y [Noise discussed in detall not others

1.47

Are the methods for estimating the quantities
and composition of all residues and emissions
identified and any difficulties discussed?

N

1.48

Is the uncertainty attached o estimates of
residues and emissions discussed?

N

=

road statement No technical difficulties
il be subject to IPPC Licence

Risks of Accldents and Hazards

1.49

Are any risks associated with the Project

discussed?

« risks from handling of hazardous materials

» risks from spills fire, explosion

= risks of traffic accidenis

+ risks from breakdown or failure of
processes or facilities

disasters {earthquake, flood, landslip, etc)

+ risks from exposure of the Project to natural

Y [E1S supplemented by Technical Advice

from HSA

1.50

Are measures lo prevent and respond to
accidents and abnormal events described?
(prevenlive measures, training, contingency
plans, emergency plans, elc )

Y [Reference to MAPP, QRA

éf

Duestions on Description of the Proiect

&

o)
%

"

(0)
A
S

S
\(’OQ
&

S

-

N
&
.\Q

EPA Export 08-07-2014:23:39:56



ECTION 2

CONSIDERATION OF ALTERNATIVES

No

Review Questicn

Relevant

Adequately

What further information Is needed? Or

any other comment

addressed

AN Bi

dy

2.1

Is the process by which the Project was
developed described and are alternatives
considered during this process described? {for
assistance, see the guidance on types of
alternatives which may be relevant in Part B3 of
the Scoping Guide in this series)

<
g

PL

—EY

LTR-DATED

19 MAY 2004

FROM
1

2.2

Is the baseline situation in the No Project
situation described?

e —

23

Are the altematives realistic and genuine
allernatives to the Project?

24

Are the main reasaons for choice of the proposed
Project explained, including any environmental
reasons for the choice?

2.5

Are the main environmental effects of the
alternatives compared with those of the
proposed Project?

YIN

Y/N

Yes broadly in the case of alternalive sites
Eo in the case of altemalive

thodologies

Other Questions on Consideration of Alternatives

<
(O

&

N
;QO

‘;) N3
S

PR
N5
\A\\q

QO
Ofaﬁ

al

SECTION 3

DESCRIPTION OFENVIRONMENT LIKELY TO BE AFFECTED BY THE PROJECTY

No

Review Question

Relevant

Adegquately

addressed

What further information is needed? Or

any other comment

Aspect

5 of the Environment

31

Are the existing land uses of the land o be
occupied by the Project and the surrounding
area described and are any people living on or
using the land identified? (including residential,
commercial, industrial, agriculturai, recreational
and amenity land uses and any buildings,
structures or other properiy)

32

Are the topography, geology and soils of the
land to be occupied by the Project and the
surrounding area described?

33

Are any significant features of the topography or
geology of the area described and are the
conditions and use of soils described? {including

soil quality stability and erosion, agricultural use
and agricultural land quality)

70
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34 Are the fauna and flora and habilats of the land Y Y
to be occupied by the Project and the
surrounding area described and illustrated on
appropriate maps?

315 Are species populalions and characteristics of Y Y
habitats that may be affected by the Project
described and are any designated or protected
species or areas defined?

3.6 Is the waler environment of the area Y Y A B ) - AMALA
described? (including running and static TIME BY

surface waters, groundwaters, estuaries,

coastal wasters and the sea and including run

off and drainage. NB not relevant if water 19 MAY 2004

environment will not be affected by the Project)

37 Are the hydrology, waler quality and use of any Y Y LTR-DATED FROM
water resources that may be affected by the PL D
Project described? (Including use for water
supply, fisheries, angling, bathing, amenity,
navigation, effluent dispasal)
38 Are local climatic and meleorological conditions Y Y
and existing air quality in the area described?
{NB not relevant if the atmospheric environment
will not be affected by the project)

—ne -

3.9 Is the existing noise climate described? (NB not Y Y 0&’
relevant if acoustic environment will not be S
Proiecl) S
3.10 | Is the exisling situalion regarding light, heatand] N &\‘N,@
electromagnetic radiation described? (NB not O <
relevant if these characteristics of the og' >
environment will not be affected by the Project LS
3.11 | Are any material assets in the area that may be Lo Y

affected by the Project described? (including 3 &
buildings, other structures, mineral resourcg@ P
NS
waler resources) FONRS)
3.12 | Are any locations or features of archaeoﬁﬁgtphl. Y Y
historic, architectural or other communil(;%’isr

cultural importance in the area thw e

bisected the Project described, in ng any
designated or protected sites?

3.13 | Is the landscape or townscape of the area that Y Y
may be affected by the Project described,
including any designated or protected
landscapes and any imporiant views or

viewpoinis?
[ SECTION 3 DESCRIPTION OF ENVIRONMENT LIKELY TO BE AFFECTED BY THE PROJECT ’
Review Question > o |What further information is needed? Or
= @ o any other commetit
) S s @
3 o
2 % =k
e 2 B
< ]
3.14 | Are demographic, social and socio-economic Y Y
conditions (e.g. employment) in the area
described?
3.15 | Are any future changes in any of the above Y Y
aspecis of the environment, that may occur in
the absence of the project, described? (the so-
called Moving Baseline or No Project situation)
71
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Data Collection and Survey Methods

3.16

Has the study area been defined widely enough
to include all the area likely to be significantly
affecled by the Project?

A

317

Have all relevant national and local agencies
been contacted to collect information on the
baseline environment?

BY

19 MAY 2004

3.18

Have sources of data and information on the
existing environment been adequately
referenced?

LTR-DATED FRO

3.19

Where surveys have been undertaken as part of
the Environmental Studies to characlerise the
baseline environment are the methods used, any
difficulties encountered and any uncertainties in
the data described?

Y T -

.20

Were the methods used appropriate for the
purpose?

3.21

Are any important gaps in the data on the
existing environment identified and the means
used to deal with these gaps during the
assessment explained?

N [Not relevant

3.22

If surveys would be required to adequalely
characterise the baseline environment but they
have not been practicable for any reason, are the

N |Mot relevant

reasons explained and proposals set out for the &
surveys to be undertaken at a later stage? é\\,
"
S
)
IOTHER QUESTIONS ON THE DESCRIPTION OF THE ENVIRO N
b
$
>
SN
R
N,
Qé A\\Q
N
\\l
Pl
C}’A
SECTION 4 DESCRIPTION OF THE LIKELY SIGNFICANT EFFECTS OF THE PROJECT
Review Question > o |What further information is needed? Or
= R any other comment
] > S o
=]
= o o B
AEE
< o
Scoping of Effects
4.4 Is The process by which the scope of the Y
Environmental Studies was defined described?
{for assistance, see the Scoping Guide in this
series)
42 Is it evident thal a systematic approach to Y
scoping was adopted?
4.3 Is it evident that full consultation was carried out Y
during scoping?
4.4 Are the comments and views of consultees N
presented?

{Prediction of Direct effects
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45

Are direct, primary effects on land uses, people
and property described and where appropriate
quantified?

48

Are direct, primary effects on geological features
and characteristics of scils described and where
appropriate quantified?

TR

ROTD A
TIME

—_ _BY

47

Are direct, primary effects on fauna and flora
and habitats described and where appropriate
quantified?

19 MAY 2004

LT m s

48

Are direct, primary effects on the hydrology and
waler quality of water features described and
where appropriate quantified?

ST I s f'i’\U JT

PL

4.9

Are direct, primary effects on uses of the waler
environment described and where appropriale
quantified?

410

Are direcl, primary effects on air quality and
climatic conditions described and where
appropriate quantified?

4.11

Are direct, primary effects on the acoustic
environment {noise or vibration) described and
where appropriate quantified?

4.12

Are direct, primary effects on heat, light or
electromagnetic radiation described and where
appropriate quantified?

4.13

Are direct, primary effects on material assets
and depletion of non-renewable natural
resources (e.g. fossil fuels, minerals) described?

<

%

4.14

Are direct, primary effects on locations or
features of cultural importance described?

4.15

Are direct, primary effects on the quality of the ¢
landscape and on views and viewpoints XN
described and where appropriate illusirate \§

4.16

Are direct, primary effecls on demogr@? &
social and socio-economic condition in'th@ area
described and where appropriate quagtified?

3

Prediction of Secondary, Temporaryﬁort Term, Permanent, Long Tern, Accidental, Indirect, Cumulative
Effects

SECTION 4 DESCRIPTION OF THE LIKELY SIGNFICANT EFFECTS OF YHE PROJECT

Review Question

What further information is needed? Or

=D
e e @ any other camment
Q g o W
2 o g_ E
Q
- 33
< 1]
4.17 | Are secondary effects on any of the above N N

aspecls of the environment caused by primary
effects on other aspects described and where
appropriate quantified? {e.g. effects on fauna,
flora or habitats caused by sail, air or water
pollution or noise; effects on uses of water
caused by changes in hydrology or water
quality; effects on archaeclogical remains
caused by desiccation of soils)

73
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4.18

Are temporary, short term efiects caused during
construction or during time limited phases of
project operation or decommissioning
described?

4.19

Are permanent effects on the environment
caused by construction, operation or
decommissioning of the Project described?

4.20

Are long term effects on the environment
caused over the lifetime of Project operations or
caused by build up of pollutants in the
environment described?

N Not relevant

4.21

Are effects which could result from accidents,
abnormal events or exposure of the Project o
naiural or man-made disasters described and
where appropriate quantified?

4.22

Are effects on the environment caused by
aclivities ancillary to the main project
described? (ancillary activities are part of the
project but usually take place distant from the
main Project location e.g. construction of
access routes and infrastructure, traffic
movements, sourcing of aggregales or other
raw malerials, generation and supply of power,
disposal of effluents or wasles

Y [Forthe proposed haul route
Other projects subject of other statutory
procedure

4,23

Are mdirect effects on the environment caused
by consequential development described?
{consequential development is other projects,
not part of the main Project, stimulated to take
place by implementation of the Project e.g. o
provide new goods or services needed for the
Project, to house new populations or
businesses stimulated by the Project)

o

424

Are cumulative effects on the environment © X

the Project together with other existing or & O
planned developments in the locality d Senbpd?
(different future scenarios including a@

case scenario should be described). sPlurther
guidance on assessment of cumtgg‘?e impacls

s5ee
Q
o

=

Y [Broadly

4.25

Are the geographic extent, duration, frequency,
reversibility and probabifity of occurrence of
each effect identified as appropriale?

Y appropriate

redic

tlon of Effects on Human Health and Sustainable Development Issues

4.26

Are primary and secondary effects on human health
and welfare described and where appropriate
quantified? (e.g. heatth effects caused by release of toxid]
substances 1o the environment, health risks arising
from major hazards associated with the Project,
effects caused by changes in disease vectors caused
by the project, changes in living conditions, effects on
vulnerable groups)

Y

427

Are impacts on issues such as biodiversity,
global climate change and sustainable
development discussed where appropriale?

Evaluation of the Significance of Effects

e

AN E 7P

8Y

LTR-DATED ;

19 MAY 2004

T4




SECTION 4 DESCRIPTION OF THE LIKELY SIGNFICANT EFFECTS OF THE PROJECT

No

Review Question

Relevant
addressed

Adequately

What further information is needed? Or
any other comment

428

Is the significance or imporiance of each
predicted effect discussed in terms of its
compliance with legal requirement and the
number, importance and sensitivity of people,
resources or other receptors affected?

-
-

4.29

Where effects are evaluated against legal
standards or requirements are appropriate local,
national or international standards used and
relevant guidance followed?

4.30

Are posilive effects on the environment
described as well as negative effects?

4.31

Is the significance of each effect clearly
explained?

IMPACT

ASSESSMENT METHODS

4.32

Are methods used to predict effects described
and are the reasons for their choice, any
difficulties encountered and uncertainties in the
results discussed?

4.33

Where there is unceriainty about the precise
details of the Project and its impact on the
environment are worst case predictions
described?

4.34

Where there have been difficulties in compiling
the data needed to predict or evaluate effects ;Q
are these difficulties acknowledged and their &

implications for the results discussed? \(\&{\\c
S

N
S

4.35

Is the basis for evaluating the significaée or
importance of impacts clearly descri 7

4.36

Are impacts described on the bagi{sthat all
proposed mitigation has been iﬁ;rbiemented i.e.
are residual impacts described?

4.37

1s the level of treatment of each effect
appropriale to its importance for the
development consent decision? Does the
discussion focus on the key issues and avoid
irrelevant or unnecessary information?

N N [Same approach to all

4.38

Is appropriate emphasis given o the most
severe, adverse effects of the Project with lesser
emphasis given lo less significant effects

N N [Same approach to all

THER QUESTIONS RELEVANT TO DESCRIPTION OF

EFFECTS

FaLL




ECTION 5 DESCRIPTION OF MITIGATION

Review Question

What further information is needed? Or!
any other comment

No
Relevant
Adequately
addrassed

<

8.1 Where there are significant adverse effects on Y
any aspect of the environment is the potential for
mitigation of these effects discussed?

5.2 Are any measures which the developer Y Y
proposes to implement to mitigate effects clearly
described and their effect on the magnitude and
significance of impacts clearly explained?

5.3 If the effect of mitigation measures on the N N
magnitude and significance of impacts is
uncertain is this explained?

54 Is it clear whether the Developer has made a Y Y
binding commitment to implement the proposed
mitigation or that the mitigation measures are
just suggestions or recommendations?

5.5 Are the Developer’s reasons for choosing the Y Y )
proposed mitigation explained? i \\,.&
5.6 Are responsibilities for implementation of Y Y J¥
mitigation including funding clearly defined? 4

57 Where mitigation of significant adverse effectsis| N _J SN |Not relevant

not practicable or the developer has chosen not 04? q

1o propose any miligation are the reasons for \\}Q O

this clearly explained? RS
Y

c
58 Is it evident that the EIA Team and the s
Developer have considered the full range- Qf&so
possible approaches to mitigation mcluqﬁi Q
measures to reduce or avoid impacts by O
alternative strategies or locations, cha@es to
the project design and layout, chal to
methods and processes, “end e” treatment,
changes to implementation plarns and
management praclices, measures to repair or
remedy impacts and measures to compensate
impacts?

59 Are arrangements proposed to monitor and Y Y
manage residual impacts?

5.10 | Are any negative effects of the proposed N N  [Not applicable
mitigation described?

OTHER QUESTIONS ON MITIGATION

TIME BY

13 MAY 2004
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SECTION 6 NON TECHNICAL SUMMARY
Review Question > - jWhat further information is needed? Or
= ° o any other comment
o 3 S o
z 3 T &
& 23
L4 [,

6.1 Does the Environmental information include a Y Y
Non-Technical Summary?

62 Does the Summary provide a concise but Y Y
comprehensive description of the Project, ils
environment, the effects of the Project on the
environment and the proposed mitigation?

6.3 Does the Summary highlight any significant N N
uncertainties about the Project and its
environmental effects?

6.4 Does the Summary explain the development N N
consent process for the Project and the role of
ElA in this process?

6.5 Does the Summary provide an overview of the N N
approach to the assessment?

6.6 Is the Summary written in non-technical Y Y
language, avoiding technical terms, detailed
data and scientific discussion? &

67 Would it be comprehensible to a lay member of Y Qé

. k
the public? NS |
IOTHER QUESTIONS ON NON TECHNICAL SUMMARY NG
ed™
AN
N O
RN
S
N S
S
SR
&
SECTION 7QUALITY OF P&@ENTATION
Review Question > o |What further information Is needed? Or
= ] o any other comment
) S 9 o
= & g 8
g |£3
[- o [.-]

81 Is the Environmental Information available in Y Y
one or more clearly defined documents?

82 Is the document(s) logically organised and Y Y
clearly structured so that the reader can locate
information easily?

83 Is there a table of contents at the beginning of Y Y
the document(s)

84 Is there a clear description of the process which Y Y
has been followed?

85 Is the presentation comprehensive but concise, Y Y
avoiding irrelevant data and information?

86 Does the presentation make effective use of Y Y —_— ]
tables, figures, maps, photographs and other ¥,
graphics? TIE 1Y

. e ETe]
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87 Does the presentation make effective use of Y Y
annexes or appendices to present detailed data
not essential to understanding the main text?

88 Are all analyses and conclusions adequately Y Y
supported with data and evidence?
89 Are all sources of data properly referenced? Y Y
8.10 |Is consislent terminalogy used throughout the
document(s)?
8.11 }Does it read as a single document with cross Y Y

referencing between sections used to help the
reader navigate through the document{(s)?

8.12 | Is the presentation demonstrably fair and as far Y Y
as possible impartial and objective?

IOTHER QUESTIONS ON QUALITY OF PRESENTATION

&

OVERALL APPRAISAL OF THE FIS 6\3
If the reviewer wishes to use the Review Checklist to make an ov@l\i’@fpraisal of the quality of Environmental
Information, this can be done using the table below. ‘g?

\\Q \*
No. Review Tonlc . o\gﬁgﬁe Comment
1 CHARACTERISTICS OF THE PROJECT S A
2 ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED ,\*{%\KT\“ 8
3 LOGATION OF THE PROJECT EN B
4 MITIGATION O A
5 CHARACTERISTICS OF THE POTENTIALJDIPACTS A
6 PRESENTATIONAL ISSUES r.Oij A
Overall Assessment: -
Comment: EIS is well put together Well documenled information Major issues addressed Meets the required

standard

B TR
TME____ By '
19 MAY 2004
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Mayo County Council
Aras An Chontae
Castlebar

Ref No.: P03/3343

06/01/2004
’:AN BORD PLEANALA
Ms. Monica Muller ME___ —_By
Reossport
Ballina 13 MAY 2004
Co. Mayo LTR.
R-DATED FROM
l PL B —
R
A Chara &

S
I wish to acknowledge receipt of submission rcgﬁgéa from you on 02/01/2004 in
connection with planning application by S SE & P IRELAND LIMITED for
CONSTRUCT GAS TERMINAL FOR RECEPTION AND SERAPATION
OF GAS FROM THE CORRIB GA@‘f'iﬁi D, AND FOR A PEAT DEPOSITION
SITE, RESPECTIVELY. THE DE OPMENT WILL CONSIST OF THE
CONCURRENT DEV'ELOP’MEL:I;‘)Q F TWO SITES LOCATED 11
KILOMETRES APART, APPROXIMATELY, AND IDENTIFIED AS THE
SITE OF THE GASTE AL FOR THE RECEPTION AND SEPARATION
OF GAS FROM THE CO GAS FIELD IN THE TOWNLAND OF
BELLAGELLY SOUTH AND THE SITE OF THE PEAT DEPOSITION SITE
IN THE TOWNLANDS OF SRAHMORE AND ATTAVALLY, BANGOR
ERRIS. THE DEVELOPMENT AT THE BELLAGELLY SOUTH SITE WILL
CONSIST OF: A GAS TERMINAL FOR THE RECEPTION AND
SEPARATION OF GAS INCLUDING PLANT AND EQUIPMENT;
PROVISION OF 4,935 SQ M (GROSS FLOOR AREA), APPROXIMATELY,
OF BUILDINGS; ACCESS ROADS; 40 NO. CAR PARKING SPACES; AND
ANCILLARY DEVELOPMENTS, OF WHICH 13 HA, APPROX, WILL BE
DEVELOPED INRESPECT OF THE GAS TERMINAL'S FOOTPRINT. THE
PROPOSED DEV. WILL OF THE BELLAGELLY SOUTH SITE WILL ALSO
CONSIST OF; THE EXCAVATION AND REMOVAL OF 450,000 CUBIC M at
BELLAGELLY SOUTH SRAHMORE ATTAVALLY.

The matters referred to by you will be taken into consideration by the Council before a
decision is made on the application. Notice of the Council’s decision on the

o
___EPA Export.08407-2014:23:39:56
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application will be given in accordance with the requirements of the Planning and
Development Regulations, 2001. This may be in the form of:

(a) posting the notice directly to you; or

(b)  publishing the notice in a newspaper circulating in the area where the proposed
development is situated.

I enclose herewith Receipt. Please note that in the event of an appeal being lodged
by you, An Bord Pleanala will require a copy of this letter of acknowledgement.

Mise, le meas

Gilocan
W UNAI C AE

ANNING DEFARTMENT
MAYO COUNTY COUNGILg,
ARAS AN CHONTAE 4V
CASTLEBAR &
CO.MAYO o
094-24444 S &

&>
oa-m-zo%@?:g%zmz AN BORD PLEANALA
FOS TIME By

Recée}ﬁ G- . FLANA/GO0S
5 X
SeiTA MULLER 19M

g@‘ésmm AY 204
ALLINA LTR.

(g}oco, MAYD pLR g —— e
OO

MISC RECEIPTS - FLANNING 40001
T84 TO PO223432

Total 2000 EUR
18.75 IEP

Tandered

Cash 20.00

Issued By : Ora Bums
From: PLANNING SECTION



